1
dc2104af
DEMO MANUAL DC2104A
Description
LT8312
Boundary Mode
PFC Controller
Demonstration Circuit 2104A is an off-line boundary

20ms/DIV
DC2104A F11
VOUT
10V/DIV
IOUT
0.2V/DIV
5
dc2104af
DEMO MANUAL DC2104A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 B1 BRIDGE RECTIFIER DIODES INC., GBU404
2 1 C1 CAP., FILM, 0.22µF, 275VAC, 10% KEMET, R46KI322000M2K
3 1 C2 CAP., FILM, 0.47µF, 5%, 400V PANASONIC, ECWF4474JL
4 1 C4  CAP, 10µF 20% 50V ALUM RUBYCON, 50YXJ10M 5X11
5 1 C5  CAP., X7R, 680nF, 25V, 10%, 0805 AVX, 08053C684KAT2A
6 1 C6 Cap., C0G, 4.7nF, 100V, 5% 0805 TDK, C2012C0G2A472J125AA
7 1 C7 Cap., C0G, 27pF, 50V, 5% 0805 AVX, 08055A270JAT2A
8 2 C8, C14 CAP., X5R, 4.7µF, 20%, 16V, 0805 AVX, 0805YD475MAT2A
9 1 C10  CAP., ALUM, 100µF, 450V, 20% RUBYCON, 450VXH100MEFCSN22X25
10 1 C12 CAP., FILM, 1.0µF, 5%, 400V PANASONIC, ECWF4105JL
11 1 C13 CAP., C0G, 1nF, 10%, 25V 0805 AVX, 08053A102KAT2A
12 3 C3, C9, C15 CAP., C0G, 100pF, 5%, 25V 0805 AVX, 08055A101JAT2A
13 1 D2 DIODE, 200V, SOD123 DIODES INC., BAV20W
14 1 D3 ZENER DIODE, 24V, SMA CENTRAL SEMI., CMZ5934B
15 1 D4 DIODE, 1A, 600V, DO-41 DIODES INC., 1N4005
16 1 D5 DIODE, 5A, 600V, SMC CENTRAL SEMI., CMR5H-06
17 2 D1, D6 DIODE, SWITCH 100V 400mW, SOD123 DIODES INC., 1N4148W-7-F
18 1 F1  FUSE, FAST ACTING, 3.15A BUSSMAN, SS-5H-3.15A-APH
19 1 L1  CHOKE, 15mH EPCOS, B82734R2232B030
20 1 L3  PFC CHOKE, 450µH WÜRTH ELECTONIK, 760802122
21 1 L4   CHOKE, 300µH WÜRTH ELECTONIK, 7447060
22 1 Q1  N-CH MOSFET, 500V, TO-220 INFINEON, IPA50R190CE
23 2 R1, R2 RES., CHIP., 499K, 1/4W, 1% 1206 VISHAY, CRCW1206499KFKEA
24 1 R3 RES., CHIP., 301K, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805301KFNEA
25 1 R4 RES., CHIP., 11.8K, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080511K8FKEA
26 1 R5 RES., CHIP., 24.9K, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080524K9FKEA
27 2 R6, R7 RES., CHIP., 150k, 1/4W, 1% 1206 VISHAY, CRCW1206150KFKEA
28 1 R8 RES., CHIP., 2.4M, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08052M40JNEA
29 1 R9 RES., CHIP., 47, 1/4W, 5%, 1206 VISHAY, CRCW120647R0JNEA
30 1 R10 RES., CHIP., 2K, 1/8W, 5%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08052K00JNEA
31 1 R11 RES., CHIP., 10, 1/8W, 1% 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080510R0FNEA
32 1 R12 RES., CHIP., 9.53K, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08059K53FKEA
33 3 R13, R16, R17 RES., CHIP., 1M, 1/4W, 1% 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12061M00FKEA
34 1 R14 RES., CHIP., 100, 1/8W, 1%, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW0805100RJNEA
35 1 R15 RES., CHIP., 0.015, 1W, 1% 1206 VISHAY, WSLP1206R0150FEA
36 1 R18 RES., CHIP., 75K, 1/8W, 1% 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080575K0FKEA
37 1 R19 RES., CHIP.,  0, 1/8W, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08050000Z0EA
38 1 R26 RES., CHIP., 10K, 1/8W, 1% 0805 VISHAY, CRCW080510K0FNEA
39 1 V1 VARISTOR, 300V RMS, 10mm RADIAL BOURNS, MOV-10D471K
40 1 U1 I.C., PFC CONTROLLER MS-16 LINEAR TECH., LT8312EMS#PBF
Parts List
6